

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/17/2018 1:52 PM
No. 51878-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

CHRISTOPHER KYLE SIKES,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 15-1-00571-7
The Honorable Kathryn Nelson, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	8
	A. SEVERAL COMMUNITY CUSTODY CONDITIONS IMPOSED AS PART OF SIKES’S SSOSA WERE INVALID AND VIOLATION OF THOSE CONDITIONS SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN THE BASIS FOR REVOKING SIKES’ SSOSA.	8
	1. <i>The trial court did not have statutory authority to impose a restriction on the purchase of alcohol as a condition of Sikes’ SSOSA—or to revoke the SSOSA based on a violation of that condition—because the condition was not crime-related or known precursors to Sikes’ offense cycle.</i>	8
	2. <i>The trial court did not have statutory authority to require Sikes to report any “romantic relationships” as a condition of his SSOSA—or to revoke the SSOSA based on a violation of that condition—because the condition is unconstitutionally vague.</i>	13
	3. <i>Remand is required because the trial court may have relied at least in part on improper grounds to revoke the SSOSA and because its failure to enter written findings denied Sikes his minimal due process rights.</i>	17
	B. ILLEGAL COMMUNITY CUSTODY CONDITIONS MUST BE STRICKEN FROM THE JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE.	20
V.	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Carle</u> , 93 Wn.2d 31, 604 P.2d 1293 (1980)	8
<u>State v. Abd-Rahmaan</u> , 154 Wn.2d 280, 111 P.3d 1157 (2005)	20
<u>State v. Armendariz</u> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007).....	8
<u>State v. Bahl</u> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	8, 9, 13, 14, 20
<u>State v. Dahl</u> , 139 Wn.2d 678, 990 P.2d 396 (1999)	17, 18, 20
<u>State v. Halstien</u> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993)	13
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 61 Wn. App. 86, 809 P.2d 221 (1991)	9
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 180 Wn. App. 318, 327 P.3d 704 (2014) ..	16, 22
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 118 Wn. App. 199, 76 P.3d 258 (2003)	11, 21
<u>State v. McCormick</u> , 166 Wn.2d 689, 213 P.3d 32 (2009)	17, 20
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 159 Wn. App. 911, 247 P.3d 457 (2011)	17
<u>State v. Motter</u> , 139 Wn. App. 797, 162 P.3d 1190 (2007)	12
<u>State v. Nelson</u> , 103 Wn.2d 760, 697 P.2d 579 (1985).....	18
<u>State v. Nguyen</u> , Slip Opinion No. 94883-6 (September 13, 2018)	15
<u>State v. O'Cain</u> , 144 Wn. App. 772, 184 P.3d 1262 (2008).....	21
<u>State v. Parramore</u> , 53 Wn. App. 527, 768 P.2d 530 (1989).....	12

<u>State v. Riles</u> , 135 Wn.2d 326, 957 P.2d 65 (1998).....	11
<u>State v. Sims</u> , 171 Wn.2d 436, 256 P.3d 285 (2011).....	17
<u>State v. Zimmer</u> , 146 Wn. App. 405, 190 P.3d 121 (2008) ...	12, 21
<u>United States v. Reeves</u> , 591 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2010)	14-15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RCW 9.94A.030.....	12
RCW 9.94A.670.....	9, 10, 17
RCW 9.94A.703.....	11
RCW 66.44.310	22
WAC 314-02-037	22
